
KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Mr. Patrick C. Richardson, Jr. PE 
Richardson Engineering, LLC 
30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500 
Timonium, Maryland 21093 

Dear Mr. Richardson: 

RE: Loch Raven Presbyterian Church 
9318 Old Harford Road 

August 19, 2014 

Spirit and Intent, Zoning Case No. 1987-238-SPH 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

I 

This refers to your August 13, 2014 letter to Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director of 
Permits, Approvals , and Inspections, and your subsequent email dated 8/15/2014 
attaching a more detailed drawing for the proposed church addition. You requested 
a zoning S&I (Spirit and Intent) verification that the proposed addition is in 
compliance with the S&I as in Zoning Case #1987-238-SPH. -As noted, the new 
church addition shows a new site layout than the site plan approved in the 1987 
zon ing case and the addition is more than 120% in area than the existing church . 

After consultation with Joseph Merrey and Jeffrey Perlow of this Office, this 
Office opines that the proposed new addition is not in the Residential Transition Area 
(R.T.A.) as indicated in the 'drawing attached with your email, and is within the Spirit 
and Intent of the Zoning Case#1987-238-SPH. Be further advised that in the event 
that the size of the new church addition or the existing RTA is challenged , a new 
public hearing will be warranted. 

Please proceed with the development as determined by the Development 
Review Committee (DRC) accordingly. 

File: 14-261 
Zon ing Case no.1987-238-SPH 
Rev. 8/19/2014 

Sincerely, 

Aa11~'---
Aaron Tsui 
Planner II , Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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Aaron Tsui - 9318 Old Harford Road 
' 

From: "Richardson, Patrick" <prichardson@richardsonengineering.net> 
To: "atsui@baltimorecountymd.gov" <atsui@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Date: 8/15/2014 4:08 PM 
Subject: 9318 Old Harford Road 
CC: 'Elmer Anderson' <eanderson@tcsbuilds.com> 
Attachments: 14020drcl-Layoutl.pdf 

Aaron, 
As discussed, attached is a plan that you can look at in more detail to see that the proposed addition is outside 
the RTA line. 
It is 107' from the property line and therefore not subject to any relief requirements to have a new hearing. 
Please let me know what you see from this. 

Rich RichardJ.on, 
Richardson Engineering, LLC 
30 E. Padonia Road 
Suite 500 
Timonium, MD 21093 
410-560-1502 x112 
fax 443-901-1208 
rick@richardsonengineeri ng. net 

file: //C:\Documents and Settings\atsui\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\53EE3060COB_DOMCO... 8/19/2014 
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KEVlN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Mr. Patrick C. Richardson, Jr. PE 
Richardson Engineering, LLC 
30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500 
Timonium, Maryland 21093 

Dear Mr. Richardson: 

RE: Loch Raven Presbyterian Church 
9318 Old Harford Road 

August 15, 2014 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director,Department of Permits , 
Approvals & Inspections 

Spirit and Intent, Zoning Case No. 1987-238-SPH 

Your August 13, 2014 letter to Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director of Permits, 
Approvals, and Inspections, requesting a zoning S&I (Spirit and Intent) compliance 
verification, has been referred to this Office for reply. In your letter, you stated that 
your client intended to construct a new addition to an existing church. You requested 
a zoning S&I verification for compliance in Zoning Case #1987-238-SPH. 

Your request has been carefully reviewed by this Office and Mr. John 
Beverungen, the Administrative Law Judge. The Administrative Law Judge has 
determined that a new zoning hearing is required for the following considerations: 

Zoning Case #1987-238-SPH approved the proposed church on the premise 
that the site plan for a church in a residential zone satisfied the RTA use 
requirements to the extent possible. Nevertheless, the site plan showing the 
proposed church addition, as submitted with your S&I letter request, will be more or 
less 110% in size than the existing church footprints, and portion of the proposed 
addition also appears to be within the 100 feet transition area. As such , the 
proposed addition would not deem to be within the spirit & intent of that order. 

Sincerely, 

Azw~~ 
Aaron Tsui 
Planner II, Zoning Review 

File: 14-261 
Zoning Case no.1987-238-SPH 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



·" 
Richardson En 

Tel: 410-560-1502 30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500 
Timonium, Maryland 21093 

/ 

Fax 443-901-1208 ~ 

1>160 ,, 
August 13, 2014 

Attn: Mr. Mr. Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approval and Inspections 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, rvfD 21204 

Subject: Loch Raven Presbyterian Church 
9318 Old Harford Road 

Dear Mr. Jablon: 

On behalf of our client, Loch Raven Presbyterian Church, we are respectfully requesting a 
review of the proposed change to the Site Plan approved in case 1987-238-SPH to assure 
compliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. The owner wants to construct a new 
addition on the property adjacent to the existing church building. The new building will used for 
the same church affiliated purposes as the existing building approved in the hearing, and outside 
of the 100' RTA from the adjacent property. 

Therefore, we are requesting a determination that the proposed changes are within the spirit and 
intent of the previously approved plan and hearing, and do not represent a material change to the 
use or function of the property. 

Very truly yours, 

Patrick C. Richardson, Jr. PE 
Encl: $100.00 Processing Fee 

£1f";(p( 
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